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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 11, 2023, MarketWise, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2023. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on
Form 8-K and is herein incorporated by reference.

The foregoing information (including Exhibit 99.1) is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), as amended, or otherwise subject to the
liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 11, 2023, MarketWise, Inc. issued a press release announcing that the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) has approved the payment of a cash dividend to its Class A common stock holders in the amount of $0.01 per
share and a cash distribution to its common unit holders in the amount of $0.01 per unit. The dividend and distribution will be paid on July 20, 2023, to shareholders and unitholders of record on the close of business on June 1, 2023.
The total amount of the dividend payment to Class A common stockholders will be approximately $0.4 million and the total amount of the distribution payment to common unit holders will be approximately $2.9 million. The Company
intends to pay dividends quarterly in the future, subject to Board approval of any such dividends. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The Company has prepared a presentation concerning its business that it intends to use in connection with meetings with investors, analysts, and other interested parties. A copy of the presentation is furnished as Exhibit 99.3 hereto,
incorporated herein by reference, and available on the Company’s investor relations site at investors.marketwise.com.

The information in Item 7.01 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.2, is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that
section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description
99.1 MarketWise, Inc. press release, dated May 11, 2023

99.2 MarketWise, Inc. press release, dated May 11, 2023

99.3 MarketWise, Inc. Earnings Supplement, dated May 11, 2023

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
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MarketWise Reports Financial Results for First Quarter 2023

~ Revenues of $126.2 Million ~

~ Billings of $97.2 Million ~

~ Net Income of $30.6 Million ~

BALTIMORE, MD -- (GLOBE NEWSWIRE)—MarketWise, Inc. (NASDAQ: MKTW) (“MarketWise” or the “Company”), a leading multi-brand digital subscription services platform that provides premium financial research,
software, education, and tools for self-directed investors, today reported financial results for first quarter 2023.

First Quarter 2023 Key Performance Highlights
(Unaudited) 1Q 2023 1Q 2022 % change

Total Subscribers (in thousands) 16,456  15,430  6.6%
Paid Subscribers (in thousands) 777  909  (14.5)%
Total net revenue (in millions) $ 126.2  $ 136.8  (7.7)%
Billings (in millions) $ 97.2  $ 136.0  (28.5)%
ARPU $ 493  $ 636  (22.4)%
Net income (loss) (in millions) $ 30.6  $ 23.0  32.9%
CFFO (in millions) $ 3.9  $ 1.1  262.2%
Adjusted CFFO (in millions) $ 3.9  $ 1.1  262.2%

First Quarter 2023 Highlights

▪ Total net revenue was $126.2 million in first quarter 2023 compared to $136.8 million in first quarter 2022

▪ Total Billings in first quarter 2023 was $97.2 million compared to $136.0 million in first quarter 2022

▪ Net income was $30.6 million in first quarter 2023 compared to a net income of $23.0 million in first quarter 2022

▪ Cash flow from operations (“CFFO”) was $3.9 million in first quarter 2023 compared to $1.1 million cash inflow in first quarter 2022

▪ CFFO margin was 3.1% in first quarter 2023 compared to 0.8% in first quarter 2022

▪ Adjusted CFFO, a non-GAAP measure, was $3.9 million in first quarter 2023 compared to $1.1 million in first quarter 2022

▪ Adjusted CFFO margin, a non-GAAP measure was 4.0% in first quarter 2023 compared to 0.8% in first quarter 2022

▪ Deferred revenue decreased by $77.4 million, or 10.9%, to $634.2 million as of March 31, 2023 compared to $711.6 million as of March 31, 2022

▪ Paid Subscribers were 777 thousand as of March 31, 2023 compared to 909 thousand as of March 31, 2022

▪ Free Subscribers were 15.7 million as of March 31, 2023 compared to 14.5 million as of March 31, 2022

(1)
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__________________
(1)    See “Key Business Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below. For a reconciliation of Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO margin, see “Cash Flow” below.

Amber Lee Mason, Chief Executive Officer of MarketWise, commented, “While continued economic uncertainty affected our first quarter results, we have stayed committed to maintaining our expense discipline. Those efforts to
improve profitability can be seen in our financial results: We delivered $31 million in net income from operations, representing a 72% increase as compared to the year ago first quarter. Given the resiliency of our business model,
highlighted by our continued free cash generation, we are pleased that our Board of Directors has initiated a quarterly dividend. It demonstrates both our commitment to our shareholders as well as our confidence in our strategy.”

Ms. Mason continued, “Our first quarter results show the solid success that we have achieved improving our operations, and there is much more to accomplish. We continue to enhance and expand our products, reduce our cost
structure, and look for accretive acquisitions, which have been a source of growth for MarketWise over our long history. We are in a unique position: Our business model is capital-light and scalable, with pricing power and global reach.
We have weathered the current market storm and are poised to capitalize on the eventual turn as the cycle begins to improve. My goal is to ensure that we deliver exceptional performance and outsized returns no matter the market.”

Recent Events

On May 11, 2023, the Company announced that its Board of Directors has approved the initiation of a dividend program pursuant to which the Company intends to pay quarterly cash dividends to holders of Class A common stock at an
initial amount of $0.01 per share. A comparable distribution of $0.01 per share has also been approved to holders of MarketWise common units. The first dividend will be paid on July 20, 2023, to shareholders and unitholders of record
as of June 1, 2023.

First Quarter 2023 Financial & Operational Results

Net revenue decreased by $10.6 million, or 7.7%, from $136.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022 to $126.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023. The decrease in net revenue was primarily driven by a
$7.6 million decrease in term subscription revenue and a $3.1 million decrease in membership subscription revenue.

Both term subscription revenue and membership subscription revenue decreased during the three months ended March 31, 2023 primarily due to lower Billings as compared to the 2022 period which was driven by reduced engagement
of prospective and existing subscribers in the 2023 period.

Billings decreased by $38.8 million, or 28.5%, to $97.2 million for the first quarter 2023 as compared to $136.0 million for first quarter 2022. We believe the decrease is due in large part to reduced engagement of prospective and
existing subscribers. Levels of engagement had plateaued during the second half of 2021 and first half of 2022. The second half of 2022 saw further declines with uncertainty stemming from external factors such as 40-year high
inflation, volatility across asset classes, federal reserve tightening, and the war in Ukraine, which we believe further contributed to prospective and existing subscribers delaying their purchases through first quarter 2023.

Billings decreased by $3.8 million, or 3.7%, to $97.2 million for first quarter 2023 as compared to $100.9 million for fourth quarter 2022. With overall consumer engagement, as measured by landing pages, slightly up versus fourth
quarter 2022, we attribute the decline in billings to lower overall conversion rates on our various marketing campaigns within the quarter.

Net income increased by $7.6 million, or 32.9%, to $30.6 million for first quarter 2023 as compared to $23.0 million for first quarter 2022.

Cash flow from operations increased by $2.8 million, or 262.2%, from $1.1 million in first quarter 2022 to $3.9 million in first quarter 2023, primarily due to net income of $30.6 million, adjusted for net non-cash items which

2



increased cash by $7.1 million, and net changes in our operating assets and liabilities which reduced cash by $33.8 million.

Adjusted CFFO increased by $2.8 million, or 262.2%, from $1.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022 to $3.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023, primarily driven by a decrease in operating expenses as a
result of cost cutting initiatives.

Total Paid Subscribers decreased by 131 thousand, or 14.5%, to 777 thousand as of March 31, 2023 as compared to 909 thousand at March 31, 2022, driven by softening consumer engagement that began in third quarter 2022 as well as
a significant decrease in direct marketing spend as we focus on maintenance of profitability.

Total Paid Subscribers decreased by 64 thousand, or 7.6%, to 777 thousand as of March 31, 2023 as compared to 841 thousand as of December 31, 2022. With customer engagement still low and billings lagging behind prior periods, we
decreased our marketing spend further, resulting in an 18% decline in the number of gross new subscribers in the first quarter 2023 versus fourth quarter 2022.

Free Subscribers increased by 1.2 million, or 8.0%, to 15.7 million at March 31, 2023 as compared to 14.5 million at March 31, 2022. As of March 31, 2023, Active Free Subscribers decreased by 0.6 million, or 11.5%, to 4.0 million,
compared to 4.6 million as of March 31, 2022. The year over year decline in Active Free Subscribers is a result of decreased engagement with our Free Subscriber community as consumer engagement continues to be soft.

Free Subscribers was flat at 15.7 million as of March 31, 2023 as compared to 15.7 million as of December 31, 2022. As of March 31, 2023, Active Free Subscribers decreased by 0.3 million, or 6.1% to 4.0 million, compared to 4.3
million as of December 31, 2022.
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Non-GAAP Measures

The following table provides a reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities, the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States
(“GAAP”), to Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin for each of the periods presented:
(In thousands) First Quarter

2023 2022 % change

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,868  $ 1,068  262.2%
Non-recurring expenses —  —  —%
Adjusted CFFO $ 3,868  $ 1,068  262.2%

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,868  $ 1,068  262.2%
Total net revenue 126,233  136,798  (7.7)%
Net cash provided by operating activities margin 3.1 % 0.8 %

Adjusted CFFO $ 3,868  $ 1,068  262.2%
Billings $ 97,171  $ 135,995  (28.5)%
Adjusted CFFO margin 4.0 % 0.8 %

About MarketWise

Founded with a mission to level the playing field for self-directed investors, today MarketWise is a leading multi-brand subscription services platform providing premium financial research, software, education, and tools for investors.

With more than 20 years of operating history, MarketWise is currently comprised of 12 primary customer facing brands, offering more than 180 products, and serving a community of 16 million Free and Paid Subscribers. MarketWise’s
products are a trusted source for high-value financial research, education, actionable investment ideas, and investment software. MarketWise is a 100% digital, direct-to-customer company offering its research across a variety of
platforms including mobile, desktops, and tablets. MarketWise has a proven, agile, and scalable platform and our vision is to become the leading financial solutions platform for self-directed investors.

MarketWise Inc.’s common stock trades on the NASDAQ Global Market under the symbol "MKTW." As of March 31, 2023, the Company had 29,913,490 Class A common shares and 291,092,303 Class B common shares issued and
outstanding. The Company's common stock market capitalization was approximately $532.9 million, based on the closing price of publicly traded Class A common shares of $1.66 on May 10, 2023.

Conference Call Details

As previously announced, the Company will hold a conference call to discuss its First Quarter 2023 results on Thursday, May 11, 2023 at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time. The conference call can be accessed by dialing 1-877-407-4018
(domestic) or 1-201-689-8471 (international) and asking for the MarketWise First Quarter 2023 Earnings Call. A telephonic replay will be available starting at 3:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the same day and can be accessed by dialing 1-
844-512-2921, or for international callers 1-412-317-6671, and providing the passcode 13738002. The telephonic replay will be available until 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on May 25, 2023.

Interested investors and other parties may also listen to a simultaneous webcast of the conference call by logging onto the investor relations section of the Company’s website at investors.marketwise.com. The online replay will remain
available for a limited time beginning immediately following the call. Additional information on MarketWise, including the First Quarter 2023 Supplemental Earnings Presentation can be found on the investor relations section of the
Company’s website at investors.marketwise.com.
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Key Business Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In this release we discuss certain key business metrics, which we believe provide useful information about the Company’s business and the operational factors underlying the Company’s financial performance. We are not aware of any
uniform standards for calculating these key metrics, which may hinder comparability with other companies who may calculate similarly titled metrics in a different way.

Billings is defined as amounts invoiced to customers.

Free Subscribers are defined as unique subscribers who have subscribed to one of our many free investment publications via a valid email address and continue to remain directly opted in, excluding any Paid Subscribers who also have
free subscriptions. Active Free Subscribers are those Free Subscribers with whom we have engaged during the most recent quarter and represent those individuals who have received and/or consumed our content on a regular basis
during that same quarter.

Paid Subscribers are defined as the total number of unique subscribers with at least one paid subscription at the end of the period.

Average revenue per user or ARPU is defined as the trailing four quarters of net Billings divided by the average number of quarterly total Paid Subscribers over that period.

We also discuss certain measures that are not determined in accordance with GAAP, namely Adjusted CFFO, and Adjusted CFFO Margin. We use Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin to evaluate our ongoing operations and for
internal planning and forecasting purposes. We believe that non-GAAP financial information, when taken collectively, may be helpful to investors because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, and
assists in comparisons with other companies, some of which use similar non-GAAP financial information to supplement their GAAP results. This non-GAAP financial information is presented for supplemental informational purposes
only and should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance with GAAP and may be different from similarly titled non-GAAP measures used by other companies. A reconciliation is provided above
for Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin to the most directly comparable financial measure stated in accordance with GAAP. Investors are encouraged to review the related GAAP financial measure and the reconciliation of this
non-GAAP financial measure to its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.

Adjusted CFFO is defined as net cash provided by operating activities plus or minus any non-recurring items.

Adjusted CFFO Margin is defined as Adjusted CFFO as a percentage of Billings.

We believe that Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin are useful indicators that provide information to management and investors about our ability to generate cash, to facilitate comparison of our results to those of peer
companies over multiple periods, and for internal planning and forecasting purposes. We have presented Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin because we believe they provide investors with greater comparability of our
operating performance without the effects of non-recurring items.

Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of other GAAP financial measures, such as cash flow from operations. Some of the
limitations of using Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin are that these metrics may be calculated differently by other companies in our industry.

We expect Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin to fluctuate in future periods as we invest in our business to execute our growth strategy. These activities, along with any non-recurring items as described above, may result in
fluctuations in Adjusted CFFO and Adjusted CFFO Margin in future periods.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws, including statements regarding the financial position, business strategy, and the plans and objectives of management for future
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operations of MarketWise. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words “believe,” “project,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “strategy,” “future,” “opportunity,” “plan,” “may,” “should,” “will,”
“would,” “will be,” “will continue,” “will likely result,” and similar expressions, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are predictions, projections, and other
statements about future events that are based on current expectations and assumptions and, as a result, are subject to risks and uncertainties. Many factors could cause actual future events to differ materially from the forward-looking
statements in this press release, including, but not limited to: our ability to attract new subscribers and to persuade existing subscribers to renew their subscription agreements with us and to purchase additional products and services
from us; our ability to adequately market our products and services, and to develop additional products and product offerings; our ability to manage our growth effectively, including through acquisitions; failure to maintain and protect
our reputation for trustworthiness and independence; our ability to attract, develop, and retain capable management, editors, and other key personnel; our ability to grow market share in our existing markets or any new markets we may
enter; adverse or weakened conditions in the financial sector, global financial markets, and global economy; our ability to respond to and adapt to changes in technology and consumer behavior; failure to successfully identify and
integrate acquisitions, or dispose of assets and businesses; our public securities’ potential liquidity and trading; the impact of the regulatory environment and complexities with compliance related to such environment; the impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic; our future capital needs; our ability to maintain an effective system of internal control over financial reporting, and to address and remediate existing material weaknesses in our internal control over financial
reporting; our ability to maintain and protect our intellectual property; and other factors beyond our control.

The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. You should carefully consider the foregoing factors and the other risks and uncertainties described in the “Risk Factors” section of our filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”), including our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022. These filings identify and address other important risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events and results to differ
materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent
to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-
looking events and circumstances discussed in this press release may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated.

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements, and we assume no obligation and do not intend to update or revise these forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. We do not give any assurance that we will achieve our expectations.
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Table 1. Income Statement
(Unaudited, in thousands) First Quarter

2023 2022

Net revenue $ 125,615  $ 136,620 
Related party revenue 618  178 

Total net revenue 126,233  136,798 

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue 15,290  17,617 
Sales and marketing 48,727  68,237 
General and administrative 28,033  30,545 
Research and development 2,463  2,278 
Depreciation and amortization 984  604 
Related party expense 128  97 

Total operating expenses 95,625  119,378 
Income from operations 30,608  17,420 
Other income, net 387  7,296 
Interest income (expense), net 538  (171)
Income before income taxes 31,533  24,545 
Income tax expense 928  1,522 
Net income 30,605  23,023 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 29,138  17,198 
Net income attributable to MarketWise, Inc. $ 1,467  $ 5,825 

(1)    Cost of revenue, sales and marketing, general and administrative, and research and development expenses are exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown as a separate line item

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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Table 2. Balance Sheet

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data) March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 161,459  $ 158,575 
Accounts receivable 3,140  4,040 
Prepaid expenses 12,177  11,725 
Related party receivables 579  1,512 
Deferred contract acquisition costs 100,631  99,960 
Other current assets 2,961  3,363 

Total current assets 280,947  279,175 
Property and equipment, net 835  892 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 8,951  9,468 
Intangible assets, net 15,515  16,047 
Goodwill 31,307  31,307 
Deferred contract acquisition costs, noncurrent 87,161  97,658 
Deferred tax assets 6,435  7,332 
Other assets 545  629 

Total assets $ 431,696  $ 442,508 
Liabilities and stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables $ 2,156  $ 686 
Related party payables, net 223  1,004 
Accrued expenses 29,729  45,976 
Deferred revenue and other contract liabilities 279,317  315,231 
Operating lease liabilities 1,480  1,484 
Other current liabilities 20,766  21,125 

Total current liabilities 333,671  385,506 
Deferred revenue and other contract liabilities, noncurrent 354,923  348,273 
Derivative liabilities, noncurrent 2,292  1,281 
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent 5,474  5,831 

Total liabilities 696,360  740,891 
Stockholders’ deficit:

Common stock - Class A, par value of $0.0001 per share, 950,000,000 shares authorized; 29,913,490 and 29,039,655 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022,
respectively 3  3 

Common stock - Class B, par value of $0.0001 per share, 300,000,000 shares authorized; 291,092,303 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively 29  29 
Preferred stock - par value of $0.0001 per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 0 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively —  — 
Additional paid-in capital 109,925  106,852 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 65  44 
Accumulated deficit (126,658) (128,125)

Total stockholders’ deficit attributable to MarketWise, Inc. (16,636) (21,197)
Noncontrolling interest (248,028) (277,186)
Total stockholders’ deficit (264,664) (298,383)

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interest, and stockholders’ deficit $ 431,696  $ 442,508 
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Table 3. Cash Flows

(Unaudited, in thousands) First Quarter
2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 30,605  $ 23,023 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 984  604 
Impairment of right-of-use assets —  287 
Stock-based compensation 3,703  2,588 
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities 1,011  (7,131)
Deferred taxes 897  1,522 
Unrealized gains on foreign currency (10) (8)
Noncash lease expense 517  478 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 900  (8,607)
Related party receivables and payables, net 152  (164)
Prepaid expenses (452) 1,334 
Other current assets and other assets 486  (259)
Deferred contract acquisition costs 9,826  (3,649)
Trade and other payables 1,480  (2,388)
Accrued expenses (16,247) (5,416)
Deferred revenue (29,264) 1,448 
Operating lease liabilities (361) (316)
Other current and long-term liabilities (359) (2,278)

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,868  1,068 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment (13) (14)
Capitalized software development costs (382) (31)

Net cash used in investing activities (395) (45)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Issuance of related party notes receivable —  (4)
Repurchases of stock —  (11,491)
Restricted stock units withheld to pay taxes (630) — 
Distributions to noncontrolling interests 20  (2,852)

Net cash used in financing activities (610) (14,347)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 21  (17)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 2,884  (13,341)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash — beginning of period 158,575  139,578 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash — end of period $ 161,459  $ 126,237 
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MarketWise Investor Relations Contact

Jonathan Shanfield – MarketWise Investor Relations
Jamie Lillis – Solebury Communication

(800) 290-4113
Email: ir@marketwise.com

MarketWise Media Contact

Email: media@marketwise.com
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MarketWise Announces Initiation of Quarterly Cash Dividend

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND, May 11, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- MarketWise, Inc. (NASDAQ: MKTW) (“MarketWise” or “the Company”), a leading multi-brand digital subscription services platform that provides
premium financial research, software, education, and tools for self-directed investors, today announced that its Board of Directors has approved the initiation of a dividend program pursuant to which the
Company intends to pay quarterly cash dividends to holders of Class A common stock at an initial amount of $0.01 per share. A comparable distribution of $0.01 per share has also been approved to holders of
MarketWise common units. The first dividend and distribution will be paid on July 20, 2023, to shareholders and unitholders of record as of June 1, 2023.

Amber Lee Mason, Chief Executive Officer of MarketWise commented, “We are excited to announce the Board’s decision to adopt a quarterly cash dividend. It reflects their confidence in our operating strategy
and our ability to generate sustainable cash flows. It also demonstrates our commitment to maximizing long-term value for our shareholders. Our initial quarterly dividend begins a program of regular capital
return to shareholders, while still allowing us take advantage of future growth opportunities.”

The Company intends to pay cash dividends on a quarterly basis. All subsequent dividends, if any, are subject to review and approval by the MarketWise Board of Directors at its discretion. The decision whether
to pay any future dividends and the amount of any such dividend will be based on, among other things, the Company’s financial position, results of operations, cash flows, capital requirements and the
requirements of applicable law, and any other factors the Board of Directors may deem relevant. MarketWise anticipates that the dividends, if any, will be funded with available cash on hand.

About MarketWise

Founded with a mission to level the playing field for self-directed investors, today MarketWise is a leading multi-brand subscription services platform providing premium financial research, software, education,
and tools for investors.

With more than 20 years of operating history, MarketWise is currently comprised of 12 primary customer facing brands, offering more than 190 products to our community of Free and Paid Subscribers.
MarketWise’s products are a trusted source for high-value financial research, education, actionable investment ideas, and investment software. MarketWise is a 100% digital, direct-to-customer company offering
its research across a variety of platforms including mobile, desktops, and tablets. MarketWise has a proven, agile, and scalable platform and our vision is to become the leading financial solutions platform for self-
directed investors.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws, including statements regarding the Company’s ability to capitalize on growth opportunities, its intentions
to continue paying a dividend and the frequency of any future dividend payments. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words “believe,” “project,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,”
“intend,” “strategy,” “future,” “opportunity,” “plan,” “may,” “should,” “will,” “would,” “will be,” “will continue,” “will likely result,” and similar expressions, but the absence of these words does not mean that a
statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are predictions, projections, and other statements about future events that are based on current expectations and assumptions and, as a result, are
subject to risks and uncertainties. Many factors could
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cause actual future events to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in this press release, including those described in the “Risk Factors” section of our filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”), including our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

MarketWise Investor Relations Contact

Jonathan Shanfield – MarketWise Investor Relations
Jamie Lillis – Solebury Strategic Communications

(800) 290-4113
Email: ir@marketwise.com

MarketWise Media Contact

Email: media@marketwise.com
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2 IMPORTANT INFORMATION Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements This presentation (this “Presentation”) contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws, including statements regarding the financial position, business strategy, and the plans and objectives of management for future operations of MarketWise, Inc. (the “Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our”). These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words “believe,” “project,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “strategy,” “future,” “opportunity,” “plan,” “may,” “should,” “will,” “would,” “will be,” “will continue,” “will likely result,” and similar expressions, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are predictions, projections, and other statements about future events that are based on current expectations and assumptions and, as a result, are subject to risks and uncertainties. Many factors could cause actual future events to differ materially from the forward looking statements in this Presentation, including, but not limited to: our ability to attract new subscribers and to persuade existing subscribers to renew their subscription agreements with us and to purchase additional products and services from us; our ability to adequately market our products and services, and to develop additional products and product offerings; our ability to manage our growth effectively, including through acquisitions; failure to maintain and protect our reputation for trustworthiness and independence; our ability to attract, develop, and retain capable management, editors, and other key personnel; our ability to grow market share in our existing markets or any new markets we may enter; adverse or weakened conditions in the financial sector, global financial markets, and global economy; our ability to respond to and adapt to changes in technology and consumer behavior; failure to successfully identify and integrate acquisitions, or dispose of assets and businesses; our public securities’ potential liquidity and trading; the impact of the regulatory environment and complexities with compliance related to such environment; the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; our future capital needs; our ability to maintain an effective syste
other factors beyond our control. The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. You should carefully consider the foregoing factors and the other risks and uncertainties described in the “Risk Factors” section of our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Annual Reports on Form 10-K, and other documents filed by us from time to time with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). These filings identify and address other important risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events and results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events and circumstances discussed in this Presentation may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. You are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements, and we assume no obligation and do not intend to update or revise these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. We do not give any assurance that we will achieve our expectations.



 

3 IMPORTANT INFORMATION Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements Non-GAAP Financial Measures This Presentation also includes certain financial measures not presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) including, but not limited to, Adjusted CFFO, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted CFFO Conversion, and Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin and certain ratios and other metrics derived therefrom. The Company defines Adjusted CFFO as net cash provided by operating activities plus profits distributions to Class B unitholders included in stock-based compensation, plus or minus any non-recurring items. The Company defines Adjusted Free Cash Flow as Adjusted CFFO minus capital expenditures. The Company defines Adjusted CFFO Conversion as Adjusted Free Cash Flow divided by Adjusted CFFO. The Company defines Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin as Adjusted Free Cash Flow divided by Billings (i.e., amounts invoiced to customers). These financial measures are not measures of financial performance in accordance with GAAP and may exclude items that are significant in understanding and assessing the Company’s financial results. Therefore, these measures should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to net income, cash flows from operations or other measures of profitability, liquidity or performance under GAAP. You should be aware that the Company’s presentation of these measures may not be comparable to similarly-titled measures used by other companies. The Company uses these non-GAAP measures, collectively, to evaluate our ongoing operations and for internal planning and forecasting purposes. The Company believes that non-GAAP financial information, when taken collectively, may be helpful to investors because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, and assists in comparisons with other companies, some of which use similar non-GAAP financial information to supplement their GAAP results. This non-GAAP financial information is presented for supplemental informational purposes only and should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in accordance with GAAP and may be different from similarly titled non-GAAP measures used by ot
these non-GAAP financial measures. For a reconciliation of these non-GAAP figures to the nearest measure determined under GAAP, please see the appendix to this Presentation. Industry and Market Data In this Presentation, the Company relies on and refers to certain information and statistics obtained from third-party sources which they believe to be reliable. The Company has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of any such third-party information



 

MARKETWISE – FIRST QUARTER 2023 HIGHLIGHTS 4 • Market volatility and macroeconomic uncertainty continues to impact subscriber engagement and conversion metrics • Landing page visits were up approximately 3%, in 1Q23 compared to 4Q22 • Recent turmoil in the banking market contributed to increased volatility and investor uncertainty which we believe led to an incremental drop in conversion rates during February which remained through end of 1Q • We continue to focus on maintaining profitability and margin: • 2022 overhead reductions remain intact • Direct marketing spend cutbacks during second half of 2022 remain and increased further in 1Q23 • Pursuing additional efficiencies throughout the business – bringing certain functions in-house while spending less on outside consulting and fees • Total expenses were down approximately $24 million, or 20%, as compared to 1Q22 • Launched 12 new publications in the quarter and retired 8 publications not reflective of current market trends • On May 11th announced the initiation and declaration of a quarterly dividend program equal to $0.01 per share, payable to shareholders and unitholders of record on June 1, 2023, and payable on July 20, 2023



 

MARKETWISE - FIRST QUARTER 2023 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 5 4.0M (11%) YoY ARPU 777K (14%) YoY PAID SUBSCRIBERS $30.6M +33% YoY NET INCOME CFFO $3.9M +262% YoY $493 (22%) YoY $126.2M (8%) YoY TOTAL NET REVENUEACTIVE FREE SUBSCRIBERS $97.2M (29%) YoY BILLINGS ADJUSTED CFFO $3.9M +262% YoY



 

MARKETWISE – REVENUE & BILLINGS 6 • 1Q23 Revenues of $126.2 million, down $1.5 million, or 1.2%, from 4Q22 • 1Q23 Billings of $97.2 million, down $3.7 million, or 3.7%, as compared to prior quarter - Membership Billings made up 37% of total in 1Q23 as compared to 35% in 4Q22 • Continued impact of macroeconomic trends throughout late 2022 and into current year impacting subscriber engagement and subscriber purchase behavior - recent declines in conversion rates impacting billings and revenues



 

MARKETWISE – SUBSCRIBERS 7 • Active Free Subscribers measures currently targeted members of our free subscriber community – those who have been actively engaged in our communications and offerings over the past 90 days • Active Free Subscribers declined 262K, or 6.1%, from 4Q22 reflecting continued volatility in overall stock market sentiment and lower subscriber engagement • Paid Subscribers declined 64k, or 7.6%, from 4Q22 year due to a combination of lesser subscriber engagement and actions taken to reduce overall market spend in order to maintain margin and cash flow



 

MARKETWISE – ADJUSTED CFFO & MARGIN 8 • Adjusted CFFO of $3.9 million for 1Q23 as compared to $18.4 million for 4Q22 • Current quarter includes annual corporate bonus payments • Prior to 2023, annual bonuses were paid in the fourth quarter of the current year 1% 23% 12% 18% 4% 24% 27% 13%22%



 

MARKETWISE – AVERAGE REVENUE PER USER 9 • ARPU declined to $493 in 1Q, down 5.0% from the prior quarter • Over the past year, Billings have declined faster than the decline in Paid Subscribers – further reducing ARPU • Subscribers have slowed the pace of additional purchases likely related to the impact of macro factors and stock market volatility



 

10 • Existing cohorts represent long-term subscribers providing a stable recurring revenue base • Our goal is to establish multi-year relationships with our subscribers • High-Value Membership subscribers continue to add to the recurring revenue stream MARKETWISE – REVENUE RETENTION



 

MARKETWISE – NET RENEWAL AND UPGRADE REVENUE 11 • Renewal Billings and Upgrades produce reliable and steady billings from current customer base • Approximately $40 million on average in net renewal and upgrade billings over past 5 quarters



 

MARKETWISE – MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIBERS 12 • Membership subscribers make up the majority of our high- and ultra-high value subscribers • On average membership subscribers purchase approximately 5 additional subscriptions – including an additional membership subscription • Membership subscribers typically spend over $5,000 in additional purchases after their first membership subscription • Average tenure of a subscriber with a membership subscription is approximately 5 years



 

MARKETWISE – ACTIVE CUMULATIVE SPEND 13 • Active Cumulative spend at 1Q23 equal to $3,644 per paid subscriber, an increase of 9% from 4Q22 and 27% since 1Q22 • Majority of subscriber churn tends to be from introductory, low-cost subscriptions with a total value of less than $100



 

14 MARKETWISE – MARKET OBSERVATIONS 1Q23 • Markets continued to be impacted by the ongoing economic and market volatility • Engagement, as measured by landing page visits, was up 3% sequentially between 4Q22 and 1Q23 but is still down 20% since 2Q22 • Schwab DAT’s during 1Q23 increased 9%. The spike in DAT’s occurred immediately following the bank failures and represented ~$3.2B of retail outflow from their accounts - activity would not be expected to generate additional subscriber activity for MKTW. • Total landing page-to-purchase conversion rate remains 15bps down from 4Q22. Our most loyal subscribers continue to buy additional products and increase their spend with us as our active subscriber cumulative spend is at an all-time high. • Paid subscriber counts decreased as low-level of new subscribers are outweighed by normal level of churn. • Marketing spend continues to be restrained as we prioritize profitability. 2Q23 Observations: • Market conditions continue to be unfavorable early in the quarter. • Landing page visits appear to be trending slightly higher than 1Q23, but our landing page-to-purchase conversion rate has declined further • Overhead and marketing reductions continue – maintaining profitability and positive cash flow 1. Source: Schwab Investor Relations website 2. Note that MKTW metrics were restated to remove Lead Generation and Hot List Landing Page Visits to more accurately reflect activity with a direct call to purchase on click-through. SEQUENTIAL CHANGE IN MKTW LANDING PAGE VISITS2 SEQUENTIAL CHANGE IN SCHWAB DAILY AVERAGE TRADES1



 

Appendix



 

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION – 1Q23 161.In 3Q21, represents a discretionary, one-time, lifetime-award non-employee bonus payment of $10M to the Company’s founder, who is a Class B stockholder. In 3Q22, represents costs associated with our warrant tender offer ($2.1M) and severance costs related to our cost reduction plan ($1.1M). In 4Q22, represents one-time separation payment to outgoing CEO ($7.8M). ($ in 000's) 2020 2021 2022 1Q22 1Q23 Net Cash Provided/(Used) by Operating Activities 55,875 63,632 48,374 1,068 3,868 Plus: Profits distributions to Class B unitholders included in stock-based compensation expense 78,398 123,449 - - - Plus: Non-Recurring Expenses1 - 10,000 10,950 - - Adj. CFFO (Adjusted Cash Flow from Operations) 134,273 197,081 59,324 1,068 3,868 Capital Expenditures (290) (157) (35) (14) (13) Adj. Free Cash Flow 133,983 196,924 59,289 1,054 3,855 Billings 548,835 729,893 459,487 135,995 97,171 Adj. Free Cash Flow Margin 24.4% 27.0% 12.9% 0.8% 4.0% Adj. CFFO Conversion 99.8% 99.9% 99.9% 98.7% 99.7%



 

GAAP INCOME STATEMENTS – 1Q23 17 1.Stock-based compensation expense is related to our Incentive Award Plan and our Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP) 1Q22 1Q23 Total Revenue 100% 100% Operating Expenses Cost of Revenue 13% 12% Sales and Marketing 50% 39% General and Administrative 22% 22% Research and Development 2% 2% Depreciation and Amortization 0% 1% Related Party Expenses 0% 0% Total Operating Expenses 87% 76% Income (Loss) from Operations 13% 24% Other Income (Expense), net 5% 0% Interest Income (Expense), net 0% 0% Net Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 18% 25% Income Tax Expense 1% 1% Net Income (Loss) 17% 24% 1Q22 1Q23 Stock-Based Compensation Line Item Summary1 Cost of Revenue 0% 1% Sales and Marketing 0% 1% General and Administrative 1% 1% Total Stock-Based Compensation Expense 2% 3% ($ in 000's) 1Q22 1Q23 % Variance Total Revenue 136,798 126,233 -8% Operating Expenses Cost of Revenue 17,617 15,290 -13% Sales and Marketing 68,237 48,727 -29% General and Administrative 30,545 28,033 -8% Research and Development 2,278 2,463 8% Depreciation and Amortization 604 984 63% Related Party Expenses 97 128 32% Total Operating Expenses 119,378 95,625 -20% Income (Loss) from Operations 17,420 30,608 76% Other Income (Expense), net 7,296 387 -95% Interest Income (Expense), net (171) 538 N/M Net Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 24,545 31,533 28% Income Tax Expense/(Benefit) 1,522 928 -39% Net Income (Loss) 23,023 30,605 33% ($ in 000's) 1Q22 1Q23 % Variance Stock-Based Compensation Expense1 Vested Class B Units & Change in Fair Value of Class B Liability Awards - - N/M Profits distribution to Class B Unitholders included in stock-based compensation expense - - N/M Total Class B Stock-Based Compensation Expense - - N/M 2021 Incentive Award Plan stock-based compensation expense 2,430 3,603 48% Employee Stock Purchase Plan 158 100 N/M Total Stock-Based Compensation Expense 2,588 3,703 43% Stock-Based Compensation Line Item Summary1 Cost of Revenue 533 1,008 89% Sales and Marketing 565 1,092 93% Gene



 

GLOSSARY AND DEFINITIONS 18 • Active Cumulative Spend - (cumulative lifetime net cash collections)/(year end active subscribers) • Adjusted CFFO - net cash provided by operating activities plus profits distributions to Class B unitholders included in stock-based compensation expense plus or minus any non-recurring items. Adjusted CFFO Margin = Adjusted CFFO/ Billings • Adjusted CFFO Conversion - (Adjusted CFFO - Capital Expenditures) / Adjusted CFFO • Adjusted CFFO Margin % • ARPU – (trailing 4 quarter billings)/(average number of trailing 4 quarter subscribers) • Active Free Subscribers - Free Subscribers who have been engaged with MarketWise marketing efforts in the most recent quarter • Billings - total revenue plus the net change in deferred revenue plus the change in customer credit liability in a given period • Free Subscribers - unique customers who have subscribed to one of our many free investment publications via a valid email address • GAAP Revenue - gross subscriptions less refunds plus revenue share income plus other sales • Membership Subscribers – total number of unique subscribers with at least one paid membership subscription at the end of the period • Net Renewal Billings – gross cash renewals and maintenance fees less renewal and maintenance fee refunds processed during the period • Net Upgrade Billings – gross cash receipts from upgrade subscription purchases in lieu of renewals during the period • Renewal Billings – billings recorded from renewal of existing subscriptions that are coming to term end • Paid Subscribers - total number of unique subscribers with at least one paid subscription at the end of the period • Paid Membership Subscribers - total number of unique subscribers with at least one paid membership subscription at the end of the period • Adjusted CFFO Margin % - Adjusted CFFO/Billings



 


